North Dakota law.
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zcns of the Territory, shall be entitled to.vote ;nand: all: perr
gons possessing the qualifications mentioned in this section, and
who. have resided in this Territory nine months, shall be eligi-
ble to any office in the said Territory.
.Sec., $2. That, chapter thirty-twa of the code, and all other Confiicuing uctd
acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act,
are hereby repealed.
Sec. 563. This act shall take effect from and after its passage when taxeemccs
and approval.

Approved, Jannary 14, 1864.

FEES OF OFFICERS.

CHAPTER XX,

AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE FEES OF OFFICERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Terrztor;y of
Dakota :

Section 1. For the services mentioned in this chapter here- Fees of offcers.
inafter, done or performed in the several counties of thig Terri-
tory, by the officers thercof, or in any proceeding authorized by
law, the fees hereinafter prescribed, shall be allowed.

Sec. 2. The fees of the clerks of the district courts for any recs ot clert
services herein specified to be rendered by them, shall be as or &ie
follows :

For issuing and sealing every writ, when filled up by the
clerk, one dollar ; and each excmplification or certlﬁcate, when
required, fifty cents.

Entering the return of every writ and filing anch writ, fif-
teen cents per each folio.

Entermg an appearance and retraxit, discontinuance, non-
suit, or default, twenty-five cents.

Entering every rule in term, founded on motion, fifteen cents
for each folio ; entering evéry other rule or grder, fifteen cemts



42 FEES OP OFFICERS. -

TR edcl-foliofor certificd copies of rules, the same fees as for
enttering such riles,

“Every report wpon nn assessment of damages, or other mat-
ter referred to him, fifty cents.

“Every ‘certificate, except papers copied and paid for by the
folio, twenty-five cerits; for calling and swearing a- jury, fifty -
cents ; for swearing each witness on trial, ten cents; for swear-

“ing officors-who.take charge of juries, ten cents. -

Entering every recognizance, fifty cents.

Entering every cause in a calender for the court, and making
-a copy thereof for the bar, ten cents.

‘Receiving and entering a verdict, twenty-five cents.

‘Entering every -causo or suit without process, fifty cents.

Certified copy of the minutes of a trial, when required, fifty

~cents.

Entering every ﬁnal Judnment fifteen cents for each debtor.

Drawing a special jury in any case, fifty cents.

Reading and filing a habeas corpus, certiorari or writ of
error, twenty-five cents.

For a  gubpena, summens, or execution, when issued by a
clerk on request, and sealing the same, fifty cents.
" 'FHling a complaint-or other pleading on affidavit, or other
papers or proceedings, ten.cents.

‘Copies and exemplifications 6f records and of pleadings to
be returned on writ of error or certiorari ; copies and exempli-
fications of all records, pleadings and proceedings furnished on
request, fifteen cents for each folio.

Searching the records on file in his office, if a copy is not te-
quired, twenty-five cents for the records or files of each year,
except for officers of the court.

- Receiving and filing the papers of an insolvent, ten cents

for eac¢h paper filed ; copies of such papers, fifteen cents for
each folio.

“Entering an appeal from justices’ courts, fifty cents.
For each blank writ furnished to attorneys with seal for the
same, twenty-five cents.
Entering a surrender of bail, twenty-five cents.
Issuing 4 ¢tommission to take depositions, one dollar.
Tssuing & Venire facias, seventy-five cents; certificate of ju-
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rors’ or constables’ attendance at court, to be paid from theFees ¢ Ser o8
county treasury, each fifteen cents.

Entering forfeiture of recognizance, twenty cents.

Entering a discharge of bail, twenty cents. ,

For entering a declaration to become a citizen of the United
States, fifty cents.

For a certified copy of such. declaration, under the seal of
the court, seventy-five cents.

"For entering the final admission of an ahen to the rights of
cxtlzens'hxp, ﬁfty cents.

For a certified copy thereof under seal of court, seventy-‘
five cents. !

For making docket entries of judgments, fifteen cents for
each judgment debtor.’

Filing and docketing & trhnscript of judgment from any oth-
er county, the same fees as for docketing those originally in
his own county. | '

For docketing, entering the return of, and filing execution,
onc dollar.

Attendance on ¢ourt for each day of actual session, to be
paid from the county treasury, five dollars.

Sec.’8. The above fees of the ¢lerk of the district court must poce paia tn ac-
be paid in advance, except when payment is due from the Ter- vanco—when.
ritory or county, unless ample security is given, to be approved
by the cletk for the payment thereof, when the suit -is deter-
mined.

Sec. 4. 'When security is given, as contemplated in the pre- py o ek in
ceding section, if the money is not paid at the stipulated time, °crt*!®
the security shall be treated as an authority to confess judg-
ment for the proper amount. And ‘the clerk must enter up
judgment, either in term time or vacation, and issue execution
thereon dccordingly.

Sec. 5. In criminal cases, when the defendant is adjudged poe 1o crimin-
to_pay the costs, the clerks of the dxstrlct courts must charge >
fees as follows :

On an indictment for a misdemeanor; five dollars; where
‘there is a trial by the court, eight dollars; when by jury, two
dollars, _ In cases of indictment for a felony, double the above
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veeaincriminal fees may be charged. . In cages of appeals, the same fees in
Cases.
all respects, as are allowed in appeals in civil actions.

rEES OF JUDGES OF PROBATE.

pees ot jusge ot~ Sec.-6. For granting letters of administration, when not
probate- contested or approved, three dollars; when contested, five
dollars.
Hearing any complaint, petition or action, two dollars.
Hearing any application for the appointment of a guardian,
two dollars; appointing of a guardian, one dollar ; and when
one shall be appointed for more than one person at the same
time, fifty cents for each person after the first, for whom such
guardian shall be appointed.
Decree of probate of a will, when not contested, two dollars ;
when contested, five dollars.
Decree for settling an estate, ten dollars.
Partition of real estate, two dollars and fifty cents.
Warrant to appraise and divide an estate, two dollars.-
Issuing a commission to examine and allow claims against an
estate, two dollars.
“ Ordering an allowance to widows, or children under seven
years of age, two dollars.
Approving securities of executors or others, one dollar.
Appointment of agents on real estate, one dollar and fifty
cents.
Each erder for sale of real estate to pay debts of an estate,
two dollars.
Each order for sale of personal estate, one dollar.
Order for publication of any notice, or any ordinary order
in proceeding before him, ong dollar. o
Granting reference of accounts of executors or adm1mstra-
tors, or allowing report thereon, one dollar,
Disallowing applications for letters of administration or pro-
bate of will, .to be paid by the party applym two dollars,
For & warrant to set off dower, | one dollar and fifty cerits.
For proportioning an insolvent estate among the creditors,
two dollars and fifty cents.
‘Order for dfstmbutron, two dolldrs.
E'xtendmg time for settling an estate, one dollar.
Exanining and allowing claimsagainst'an estate, one dollar.
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For ordering and drawing a quietus, one dollar.

. For examining an inventory, if allowed, fifteen cents for
'each folio.

Administering an oath to an administrator or other person,
certifying the same when necessary, twenty—ﬁve cents.’

Examining and a,llowmg accounts of executors, administra-
tors, or other persons, ten cents per folio.

For each citation, summons  or other process, twenty-five
eents.

Approving and filing a bond given, or an appeal, ﬁfty cents.

Each order to divide an estate among  heirs, or to -set -off
dower, fifty cents. -

‘Entering and filing a caveat, twenty cents.

Entering the accounts of an executor, administrator, or
guardian, fifteen cents for cach folio,

Searching the records or files in his office, for each year,
twenty-five cents.

‘Recording wills and the proof thereof, letters of administra-
tion, of guardianship, and every other matter required to be
recorded, fifteen cents for each folio, and when any will or oth-
er matter, is in any other .than the English language, twenty
cents.

_For a translation of any will from any othér than the Eng-
lish language, twenty-five cents for each folio,

Copies and exemplifications of the probate of a will or of
letters testamentary, or of administration, or of any dther pro-
ceedings or order, had or made before him, or of any other pa-
pers filed or recorded in his office, transmitted on appeal, or
farnished on request to any person, fifteen cents for éach folio.

FEES OF . EXECUTIORS AND ADMINISTRATORS,.

See. 7. For actual service, and in lieu of all other fees, two
dollars per day and one dollar for each half day, and their ac-
tual and necessary disbursements for the benefit of the estate ;
but the probate court may allow the executors and administra-
tors, in cases of unusual difficulty or responsibility, such fur-
ther sum as the judge may deefn- x‘easonable.
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" FEES OF OFFICERS.

FEES OF WITNESSES.
Sec. 8. For attending in any suit or proceeding, per day, in
a court of record, two .dollars for each day, and one dollar for
each half day.

For attending in any justices’ court, or before any oﬂicer,
person, or board authorized to take the examination of witness-
es, two dollars for each day, and one dollar for each half day.

For traveling, at the rate of ten cents per mile in coming to
the place of attendance, to be estimated from the residence of
such witness, if within the Territory; or from the boundary
line of this Territory, which such witness passed in coming, if
his residence be out of the Territory,

For the secretary of the Territory, treasurer, auditor, clerk,
register of deeds, county surveyor, or judge of probate, attend-
ing on a subpena requiring the same with bills recorded, or
other written evidence, shall be entitled to two dollars per day,
and for traveling, at the rate of ten cents per mile, coming
from the residence of such witness.

FEES OF SHERIFF.

Sec. 9. For serving a summons, replevin, or any process is-
sued by a court of law, or. a subpena to appear and answer in
chancery, one dollar when service is made on one defendant,
and for the service on each additional, fifty cents.

For traveling, in making such services, ten cents per mile,

“only to be computed in all cases from the court house in the

county where service i3 made, or from the place where the
court has usually beexn held.

For taking a bond of plaintiff in replevin, or taking a bond
on the arrest of a defcndant, or in any other case where he is
authorized to take the same, fifty cents.

For a certified copy of such bond, when requested, twenty-
five cents.

For a note of every capias delivered to a defendant, on re-
quest, ten cents.

For a copy of cvery summons or complaint served by him,
when made by the sheriff, ten cents for each folio.

For a copy of every other writ when demanded or required
by law, fifteen cents.
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* Ror-serving an attachment for the payment of monef or an Feos of sheri.

execution for the payment of money, or a warrant issued- for
the same purpose, and directed to him by. the county . treasurer
or county comsissioner for the collegting of the sum of two
hundred and fifty dollars or less, four per cent.

For any sum more than two hundred.and fifty. do}lars,. two.

per eent.

Advertising goods or ohatte]s, land&or tenements.. for; sale
on an execution, if, the sale be made, one dollar.

If the execution be stayed.or settled after. a.dvertxsmg and
before sale, fifty cents..

"The fees-allowed by law, and paid.to any.pzinter, by such
gheriff, for publishing any. advertiscment for the sale of any

real cstate,. for not more- than six weeks, and for publishing

the postponement of any such sale, shall be paid by the party
requiring the same.

Fees herein allowed by the service of an execution, and ad-
vertising thereon, shall be collected by virtue of sueh execu-
tion, in the same manner, as.the sum therein denoted to be
levied; but when there shall be several. exeoutions agamst
the defendant at the time of advertlsmg his property in the

hands of the same sheriff, there shall be but one advertising fee

charged on the whole, and the sheriff shall select on which ex-
cution he shall secure the same..

For every certificate. on the sale of real estate, ﬁfty cents, .
and for each copy thereof.twenty-five cents, which together.
with the register’s fees for filing the same, shall be collected as

fees on execution.

For drawing and execuding a deed pursuant to a sale of real

eatate, one dollar.to be paid the granteein such deed..
For serving a writ of possession, or of restitution, putting

any person entitled into possession of premises, removing the.

occupant, one dollar, and the same compensation for traveling
agis herein allowed on other writs.-
Taking a bond for the liberties of the jail, ﬁfty cents.

Summoning a jury upon a writ of inquiry, attending sach

jury and making and returning the inquisition, one dollar and
fifty cents.

Summoning a special jury struck pursuant to an order of the..
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Fees of sherid courf, atd returmng the panel, one dollar and twenty-five

oents

" Bringing up-a ‘person upon a habeas corpus, to testify -or
answer in any court, one dollar, and for traveling each rmle
from the jail fifteen cents. )

'For attending any court with such prisoner, one dolar and
fifty cents per day, and actual necessary expenses.

Bringing up a person upon a habeas corpus, with the cause
of his arrest and detention, one dollar, and for each mile trav-
eled from the jail, fifteen cents.

Attending before any officer with a prisoner for the purpose
of haying him surrendered in exonoration of his bail, or-attend-
ing to receiv[ing] a prisoner so surrendered,who was not.commxit-
ted at the time, and receiving such prisoner in his custody in
either ¢age, .one doliar and fifty cents. -

Attending a trial when ordered by the court, one dollar and
fifty cemts per day, including the time occupied in going and
returning.

Serving an . attachment upon any ship, boat, or vessel 1n
proceedings. to. enforce a lien thereon created by law, one dol-
lar, with such additional compensation for his trouble and ex-
penses in taking possession of and for serving the same as the
officer issuinig the same shall certify to be reasonable.

For making and returning an inventory, and apprisal of
property attached inany case, one dollar and fifty cents for
each day actually. employed, and seventy-five cents for: each
half day; and for drafting the inventory, twenty-five ¢ents for
each folio, and for copying the same, ten cents for each foljo.

For selling any: ship, ‘hoat, or vessel, ar the tackle, apparel
and furniture thereof 8o attached, and for advertising, such sale,

- the-same fees as for sales.on executions.

For giving notice of any general or special elecnon to- the
inspectors'of the different townships-and wards in the county,
twenty-five cents each, for each copy of notice, and ten oents
for trwvnling'one’way,'aﬁd expenses of publishing sucli notice

- a8 required by-law, such fees and expenses to be paid by the

county, aa.other contingent expenses thereof. .
For any services which may be rendered by a constable; the

- fées ad are sllowed :for such services to a constable..
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Fot summonihg' gtand or petit juries' to attend the district Fees of shevin.
court, fifty cents for each juror sammoned.

Seérving a subpéna fOF & witness, fifty cents for each witness
summoned, and ten cents for each mile actually traveled in
going, but when'tWo or Taore witnésses live in the same direc-
tion, traveling fee shall be charged‘ only from the farthest.

For mileage ori" every execution, ten cents a mile for going,
Yo be computed:froi ‘the court housé in [the] county.”

For selling lands on a foreclosure of a mortgage by adver-
tisowient, and exemiing a. deedto ‘the’ purchaser, and - for "all
services required on such sale. three dollars.

FEES OF CORONERS.

Sec. 10. For all servxces rendered by them, the same fees RS rees o goroner
are herein allowed to sheriff for similar servxces.
For confining a sheriff in any house on a civil process, one
dollav, for each day, to be paid by such-sheriff before he shall
be. entitled to be discharged from such confinement, unlebs
Q&hermsé ordered by the-court.

FEES OF CONSTABLES

Sec. 11. For servmg a. warrant or other writ, not being Foes of consta-
provxded for, on each person .named therein, twenty-five
cents. ,

" For copy of every summons delivered on request, or left at
the place of residence of the defendant, fifteen cents.

For serving a summons or subpena on each party or name
therein, twenty cents.

For serving an attachment, fifty cents.

For each copy of an attachment, twenty cents.

For each copy of inventory of property seized on an attach~
ment, twenty cents.

For issuing summons on garnishee, fifty cents.

Fora copy of an affidavit or other paper not otherwise enu-
merated,. ten cents per folio.

For posting up each notice, twenty cents.

For each mile actually traveled to gerve any process, 1o glve

or post up notice, ten cents.’ ' '

Committing to prison, ﬂfty cents.

For summoning a jury; one doilar:
- 4
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:l‘o?, o mustes - For writing a list of the jurors, twenty, cents.
"For attendxng a Jury, fifty cents,
On 3ll gums made, op. gxacutiop, and paid, over, charged .upon
defendant, five per pent
For thlfylng a: plammﬁ of. .a,8ervice .of . & warrant. or -sum-
mons or attachment retnrnable, fifteen cents.
For serving every writ of replcvin,J fifty.centa.
For summoning and swearing appraisers, and taking appraise-
ment,. ene dollar,,

For taking and: approving peenrity in..any cass,imenty-fivo
eents.
+Sec. 12. When the services mentioned in the last section are
performed by any othér person, thie same fees shall be allow-
- ed as-eonstables réeeiva, and no mbre.

EEES OF NOTARIES BUBI;IC.. N

yees ol notary

pRhlic, -Bec.. k. For drawing a.copy. of protest of the:mon-payment
of a promissory. note, on-bill.of exchangs, or of thé non-accep-
tance of such bill, one dollar, in.the.case; Where by law such
protest is necessary, but.in no_ other case.,

For drawinga copy of any protest fifty cents.

For drawing a ¢opy and serving every notice of non- payment
of note, or non-acceptance of a bill, fifty cents.

For drawmg any affidavif or other paper or proceeding for
which prov ision is not Keréin made, twenty-five cents for, each
folio, and copymg the same, ten cents for each folio.

For taklng the acknow]‘edgment of’ dee(Ts, and for other ser-
vices, authorized by law, the same fees.as are allowed to other
officers for similar services.

EEES OF.J UST.ICES OF THE BEACE.
e daices Sec 14. For a summons, warrant, or subpena twenty-five

cents.

For-a venire for a jury, twenty-five ceats.

For a warrant in a criminal case, twenty-five oonts.

For taking a recognisance of hail, twenty-ﬁve cents.

- For adsinistering an ¢ath, fifteen cents.

For certifying the same when administered, out of court, fifs
teen cents.

For a writ of attachment; twenhy-five  cants.::
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Fees of justices

. Kor gntering a judgment, twenty-fivo:cents. ' © ottne peaco,

For every judgment,. fifteen cents.

For - every . hond, recognizance, or security, directed, by law.
to be taken and a_pproved by the justice, twenty-five cents.

For swearing a jury, twenty-five cents.

For taking an examination, deposition, or confession, per
folio, fifteen cents.

. Povcepy of proceedings of any paper, or examination in
any case, when demanded, fifteen censs per folio.

For entering a satisfactien of judgment, twenty five cents.
. Fob.entering _amicable suit, without precess, twentydive
cents.

For a.transeriph of judgmernt, twenty-five cents...

For opening'a jisdgment for re-hearing, twenty-five cents.

For filing every-paper réguiyed to-be filed, ten cents.

For issuing notice to take depesitions, twenty~five cents.

For taking recognikance, certifying . oath- or affidavit, and
making return to an appeal, seventy-five conts.

‘For making retmpw: to wrik: of dertiorari, per folio, fifteen
cents.

For a search warra,nt twerftyuﬁVe cends.

‘For every “affidavit’or other paper drawn by a justiee, for-

“which no- allowance is made by’ law, per folio, fifteen cents.

For a- commitment; to jeil, twenty-ﬁve cents.

For an order to bring wp prisorier, twenty-five cents.

For an.order to discharge prisener, issued to jailer; twenty
ﬁv"e c‘eﬁfs .

" For discharging a pmsOner after a hearing on-motion to dis-
charge, twenty-five cents. -

For an execution, twenty-five centa.

For every other writ, not. herein enumerated _twenty-five
ocnts.

For. taxing costs, ﬁft.e,en cents.

For, marrying and, mukmg return thereof, one dollar and fif-
ty cents, sugd such; other sum ag: msay be allowed by the party
making the applica;ion :

For holdlpg(an inquisition in cases of forcible entry and de-
tainer, in addition to other fees.. one dallar..
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Tractiutics  For taking and certifying the acknowledgments of a 'deed,
for each grantor named therei, twenty-five éents.
- For traveling to- perform any duty, when riot otherwise pro-

vided for, and such travel is necessary, ten cents per mile for
going only.
FEES OF REGISTER OF DEEDS.

of doogs 814 . For entering and.recording any deed. or othér instrument,
ten cents per. folio, to; be paid when the same is left for recond.
" -For every certificate, twenty-five cents.
For copies of .any records or papers, when required; fen
‘cents for eazch folio.
For recording any deed.or other paper in ‘any:. other than
the English language, twenty cents for each folio.
For every entry of a discharge of a mortgage, in the margin
of the record; twenty-five cents.
For filing every other paper, and making ea entry thereof,
when necessary, ten:cents.
Searching for every such paper on request, five cents for
every such paper examined.
For searching the records, ten cents.
Table of foes to Seg. 16. Every officer whose fees are. herembefore ascertam-
Hee. ed, limited and appointed, shall .publish and set up in his office
fair tables of his fees, according to this chapter, for the inspec-
tion of all persons who have business in such office.

Foes ot zgi:p” -Sec. 17. The-allowance. of ‘any fees by this chapter, shall
—Whea. not apply to any case where special provision is otherwise made
by law for any particular service, but the fees for such service
shall be such as are provided in the statute requiring the ser-

vice or providing the compensatxon therefor.

The term folio— Sec. 18. The term foho, when used as a mea,sure for comipu-
ting fees or compensation, shall be constried to mear 6ne hun-
dred words, counting every figure necessarily used as a word;
and any portwn of a folio, when in the whole draft or péper
‘there shall not bea compléte folio, and when there shall bé an
exdess over thé last folio, shall be' compated as a 'folio.

Officer shall ot~ Sec. 19 No Judge, clerk, justice, sherlﬁ' or any other officer

recelve greater

fee or reward, whatet'er., ot othet- perSOn to ‘whom any fees' ot compeusahon
shall be allowed by law for any' service, shall take of receive
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any ather, or grester foe or roward for snchservices but.such
a8 is or shall be allowed by the Jaws.of this Terxitory.

Sec 20. Prospective costs may be cha,rged and taxed. for FiopPRaie
ﬁhng decree and for one execution. when.

Sec 21. Every officer upon receiving any fees for any oﬂi- Officer shall

make oyt list of
cml duty or.service ahall if required by the person paym« the fees when1e-

uired.

Bame, make out in wntmg, and deliver to such person a partlcu- °
lar account of such fees, specxfymg for what they respectlvely
accrued, for which he shall receive payment by the folio, and
shall give the same receipted to the party asking the same. :

Sec. 22. That all acts and parts of acts, s0 far as they con- Confitelog acts
flict with this act are hereby repealed. ‘

‘Bec: 23. This act shall take effect from and after its passage when take effect
dnd approval.

~ Approved, January 14, 1864.

GUARDIANS

CHAPTER XXI.

AN AOT PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF
GUARDIANS, AND PRESCRIBING THEIR DUTIES.

Be it enacted by the Leyzclatwe Assembly of the Terrztory of
Dakota :

Section 1 The father is the natural guardun of the per— Fho s nataral
sous of his, minor children. . If he dies or is incapable of acting,
the mother becomes the guardian,
- Sec.. 2. . The natural and agtaal gnardian of any minor ¢hild wyo may ap-
may, by will, appoimt another gusrdian, for such minor. . If, P &
without such will, both parents be dead.or disqualified to a.et. as

guardian; the probate,coprt may. appeint oxe.
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